
1

SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872300

22 December 2017

Dear Member of the Health and Wellbeing Board

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Tuesday 9 
January 2018 at 3.00 pm 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

South Kent Coast Health and Wellbeing Board Membership:

Dr J Chaudhuri (Chairman) South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group
Councillor P M Beresford Dover District Council
Ms K Benbow South Kent Coast Clinical Commissioning Group
Ms C Fox Community and Voluntary Sector Representative
Councillor J Hollingsbee Shepway District Council
Mr S Inett Healthwatch Kent
Councillor N S Kenton
Councillor M Lyons Shepway District Council
Councillor G Lymer Kent County Council
Ms J Mookherjee Kent Public Health, Kent County Council
Vacancy Kent County Council
AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 November 2017 (to 
follow).
 

5   MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD  

Any member of the Health and Wellbeing Board may request that an item be 
included on the agenda subject to it being relevant to the Terms of Reference of the 
Board and notice being provided to Democratic Services at Dover District Council 
(democraticservices@dover.gov.uk) at least 9 working days prior to the meeting. 
 

6   UPDATE ON OTTERPOOL PARK GARDEN TOWN DEVELOPMENT  

To receive an update.

Presenter: Julia Wallace – Masterplanning, Urban Design and Viability Manager 
(Shepway District Council)

Please see website www.otterpoolpark.org for background information.  
 

7   REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD  

To receive a presentation.

Presenter: Michelle Farrow – Head of Leadership Support (Dover District Council)
 

8   UPDATE ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH WORKSTREAM  

To receive an update.

Presenter: Michelle Farrow – Head of Leadership Support, Dover District Council
 

9   URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS  

To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman to be urgent in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 1972 and the Terms of Reference. In such special 
cases the Chairman will state the reason for urgency and these will be recorded in 
the Minutes. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@dover.gov.uk


3

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting.

Other Significant Interest (OSI)

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 9 January 2018 at 3.00 
pm.

Present:

Chairman: Dr J Chaudhuri

Members: Councillor P M Beresford
Ms K Benbow
Councillor S S Chandler
Councillor N S Kenton

Officers: Head of Leadership Support (Dover District Council)
Community Services Manager (Shepway District Council)
Masterplanning, Urban Design and Viability Manager (Shepway 
District Council)
Leadership Support Officer (Shepway District Council)
Democratic Services Manager (Dover District Council)

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Hollingsbee, Mr S Inett, 
Councillor M Lyons and Ms J Mookherjee. 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by members of the Board.

4 MINUTES 

It was agreed that the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 7 November 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 MATTERS RAISED ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

There were no matters raised on notice by members of the Board.

6 UPDATE ON OTTERPOOL PARK GARDEN TOWN DEVELOPMENT 

The Board received an update on the Otterpool Park Garden Town Development. 

Members were advised that the draft Core Strategy would be going to Cabinet 
shortly prior to consultation. The design was a landscape led process which has 
dictated where building would take place and there would be a mix of green space 
and urban areas. In total the project would take 30 years with Phase 1 (c.2,000 
houses) expected to take 10 years with the aim of starting work on site in 2020. 

A bid had been made to the Housing Infrastructure Fund which would help front 
fund physical infrastructure such as schools, rail, roads and health. 



Health and wellbeing opportunities were being investigated and discussions would 
take place with Kent County Council Public Health and the Clinical Commissioning 
Group over the design of the health offer. This included preventative healthcare 
measures as part of the overall design. 

Ms K Benbow advised that 2,000 houses were not enough to warrant an additional 
GP practice and primary care was already stretched in Folkestone and couldn’t 
absorb the additional population. There was also concern that any extra care 
housing would generate additional pressures on primary care services in 
Folkestone.

RESOLVED: That the update be noted and a further update be given on health 
provision to a future meeting. 

7 REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Head of Leadership Support (Dover District Council) circulated the revised 
Terms of Reference to the Board. 

Members were advised that other Health and Wellbeing Boards in Kent were 
reviewing their individual arrangements but no decisions had been made yet.

RESOLVED: That the matter be added to the agenda for the next meeting. 

8 UPDATE ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH WORKSTREAM 

The Board received an update on the Public Health work stream. 

Members were advised that the East Kent Smoking Action Plan covered the 5 East 
Kent authorities. In addition, Dover had a red indicator on smoking during 
pregnancy and the work stream would seek to identify actions in respect of tackling 
it. The full action plan with targets would be reported back to the Board.

The Head of Leadership Support (Dover District Council) advised that it was 
important that Kent County Council provide a public health representative for the 
workstream, even if on a case-by-case basis, so that existing knowledge and 
resources could be tapped into at a local level. 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman of the Board and the Head of Leadership 
Support (Dover District Council) draft a letter in respect of 
accessing Kent County Council public health support.  

9 URGENT BUSINESS ITEMS 

Clinical Commissioning Group Update

Members were advised that there would be one accountable officer for Kent, with 
two managing directors (one for East Kent and one for West Kent). The principle of 
commissioning local services would continue but where, such as with cancer 
services, there was benefit in commissioning countywide this would be done. 

The matter would become clearer as the STP structures formalised and HR 
processes concluded.



RESOLVED: That the update be noted.  

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm.


